East Cork Athletics Division
5 Mile Road Race Championships
Venue: Ballynoe 17 03 1980

Results:

1.Pat White (Midleton)
2.Albert De Cogan (Midleton)
3.John Walshe (Midleton)
4.Gerry Wallis (Midleton)
5.Denis McCarthy (Youghal)
6.Seamus Hartnett (Midleton)
7.John Hartnett (Midleton)
8.Gerry Martin (Midleton)

9.Peter Lee (Youghal)

10.Jim Curtin (Youghal)

11.Paul Hourihan (Midleton)
12.Tom Griffin (Ballynoe)
13.Joe Hartnett (Ballynoe)
14.Bridie Hartnett (Midleton)
15.William O'Mahony (Youghal)
16.Dan Donovan (Midleton)
17.Eppy Hartnett (Ballynoe)
18.Tom Houlihan (Midleton)

25.18
26.11
26.38
27.10
27.55
27.58
28.47
28.59
29.11
29.33
30.58
31.27
31.47
32.09
32.25
33.04
33.37
33.39

Whyle wins
inaugural
East Cork "5’

THE fnaugural East Cork
Five-mile Road Championship
wias held over a four-lap course
at Ballynow on a cold but
sunny St Patrick's maming.

With East Cork's premiar
runner, Laim O'Brian, on inter-
natlonasl duty at the live-Mills
classic In laly, i1 was lafl to
Midleton clubmate Pat Whyls
to take the individual honours.
Whyte, who had |ust com-
pleted a very successful cross-
gountry season, cama homa an
gasy winner in a tme of
25.18—almost a minute ahead
of teammate Albert de Doban,
with another Midleton athléta
John Walshe in third position.

Gerry Wallis had a brilliant
run to take the undar-16 prize in
fourth place overal| with a time
ol 27.10, There was an exciting
tusale for the firat junior prize
betwsen local athleie Denis
McCarthy and Seafius Hart-
natt, with McGarthy getting the
verdict by just three seconds.
John Hartnall, better known as
a decathlete, won the novice
prize In 28,47 while his sister,
Bridiz, took the ladies award in
a time of 32.09,

AESULTS
1. P.Whyte, Midlatan , . .,..... 08
2. A.DeCogan, Midbston ... ... =11
3. o Walane, Midlson oo &6,
4, J.Waliis, Migtaten .., ...... I
B, D. McCarthy, Youghnl. . __... 27.55
B, &. Hartnedt, Mbd3aton ... .... 27.58
7. . Hartnest, Midieton. . ... ... 28.47
B. . Martin, Miglsion ... 2859
9. P.Leg,Youghal ..,...0veees 2an
10; J. Curtln, Youghal . _....._ .28.33

11. P Hourihan, Midieton, 30,8813 T,
Griffin, Ballynae, 31.27; 13. J. Harmedt,
Ballynog, .47, 14. Brigie Harneit,
Midieton, 32.08; 5. 'W. O'Mahony,
Youghal, 32,27; 18, D. Oonovan,
Midielan, 33.04; 7. E. HartnaH,
Ballynos, 33.37; 18, T. Houlkhan,
Midiedan, 3339,
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