

## East Cork Athletics Division 5 Mile Road Race Championships

Venue: Ballynoe 17 03 1980

## Results:

1.Pat White (Midleton)	25.18
2.Albert De Cogan (Midleton)	26.11
3.John Walshe (Midleton)	26.38
4.Gerry Wallis (Midleton)	27.10
5.Denis McCarthy (Youghal)	27.55
6.Seamus Hartnett (Midleton)	27.58
7.John Hartnett (Midleton)	28.47
8.Gerry Martin (Midleton)	28.59
9.Peter Lee (Youghal)	29.11
10.Jim Curtin (Youghal)	29.33
11.Paul Hourihan (Midleton)	30.58
12.Tom Griffin (Ballynoe)	31.27
13.Joe Hartnett (Ballynoe)	31.47
14.Bridie Hartnett (Midleton)	32.09
15.William O'Mahony (Youghal)	32.25
16.Dan Donovan (Midleton)	33.04
17.Eppy Hartnett (Ballynoe)	33.37
18.Tom Houlihan (Midleton)	33.39

## Whyte wins inaugural East Cork '5'

THE inaugural East Cork Five-mile Road Championship was held over a four-lap course at Ballynow on a cold but sunny St Patrick's morning.

With East Cork's premier runner, Laim O'Brien, on international duty at the five-Mills classic in Italy, it was left to Midleton clubmate Pat Whyte to take the individual honours. Whyte, who had just completed a very successful cross-country season, came home an easy winner in a time of 25.18—almost a minute ahead of teammate Albert de Doban, with another Midleton athlete John Walshe in third position.

Gerry Wallis had a brilliant run to take the under-16 prize in fourth place overall with a time of 27.10. There was an exciting tussle for the first junior prize between local athlete Denis McCarthy and Seamus Hartnett, with McCarthy getting the verdict by just three seconds. John Hartnett, better known as a decathlete, won the novice prize in 28.47 while his sister, Bridie, took the ladies award in a time of 32.09.

RESULTS

1. P. Whyte, Midleton 25.18
<ol> <li>A. De Cogan, Midfeton 26.11</li> </ol>
3. J. Walshe, Midleton 26.38
4. J. Wallis, Midleton 27.10
5. D. McCarthy, Youghal27.55
<ol> <li>S. Hartnett, Midleton 27.58</li> </ol>
7. J. Hartnett, Midleton 28.47
8. J. Martin, Midleton 28.59
9. P. Lee, Youghal
10. J. Curtin, Youghal 29.33
11. P. Hourihan, Midleton, 30.58; 12. T. Griffin, Ballynoe, 31.27; 13. J. Harinett, Ballynoe, 31.47; 14. Bridie Harinett, Midleton, 32.09; 15. W. O'Mahony, Youghal, 32.27; 16. D. Donovan, Midleton, 33.04; 17. E, Hartnett, Ballynoe, 33.37; 16. T. Houlihan, Midleton, 33.39.

John Walshe